
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 16 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

P Bass, A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner 
(Chairman), P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for absence  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 8 
 To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on 

18 November and 25 November 2021. 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
   
4 19/00148/AOP - Land off Osier Way, East of Gawcott Road and South 

of Buckingham Ring Road, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire 
 
Please note that item 5 will not be considered before 12.30 pm. 

9 - 76 

   
5 PL/20/3280/OA - Land South of Pinewood Studios, Pinewood Road, 

Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire SL0 0NH 
77 - 466 

   
6 Availability of members attending site visits (if required)  
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 18 November 
2021 in The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF, commencing at 
2.00 pm and concluding at 6.46 pm. 

Members present 

P Bass, A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, P Fealey, R Newcombe, A Turner (Chairman), J Waters 
(Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor Paul Turner and Councillor Jackson Ng.   

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of meeting held on 23 June 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declaration of interest 
 Cllr Newcombe declared that he was a representative of Buckinghamshire Council 

on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel.  Cllr Newcombe advised that he would 
be asking a question in relation to application 15/00314/AOP, paragraph 5.203, 
concerning Thames Valley Police. 
 

4 15/00314/AOP - Land South of The A421 West of Far Bletchley, North of the East 
West Rail Link and East of Whaddon Road, Newton Longville 

 Proposal:  Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access 
for a mixed-use sustainable urban extension on land to the south west of Milton 
Keynes to provide up to 1,855 mixed tenure dwellings; an employment area (B1); a 
neighbourhood centre including retail (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5), community (D1/D2) and 
residential (C3) uses; a primary and a secondary school; a grid road reserve; multi-
functional green space; a sustainable drainage system; and associated access, 
drainage and public transport infrastructure. 
 
A site visit was carried out on 17 November 2021. 
 
Speaking as local members for Milton Keynes Council, Councillor Allan Rankine and 
Councillor James Lancaster. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Speaking as a representative of Newton Longville Parish Council, Mike Galloway  
 
Speaking as an objector, Councillor Ernie Thomas.  
 
Speaking on behalf of the agent, Mr Gary Tucker – applicant. 
 
Following a thorough debate, it was proposed by Councillor P Fealey and seconded 
by Councillor R Newcombe and agreed unanimously at a vote that the officer’s 
recommendation be agreed. 

Resolved: that permission be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure: 1) financial contributions towards provision of education 
(primary and secondary); 2) on or off site sport and leisure provision; 3) off site 
farmland bird mitigation; 4) on-site provision of affordable housing, 5) financial 
contribution for hospital facilities; 6) provision of community facility; 7)  onsite 
provision of primary school facilities and land for a secondary school; 8) provision of 
a health centre (GP surgery) (and/or financial contributions thereto); 9) provision 
and maintenance of public open space and recreation and play areas; 10) on-and 
off-site highways contributions/ works/road infrastructure works, travel plans, 
sustainable transport measures (and/or financial contributions thereto); 11) SUDS 
maintenance; and 12) phasing plan and subject to conditions as considered 
appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the application to be 
refused. 

Note:  There was a 20 minute comfort break before the start of item 5. 
 

5 20/03539/APP - Installation of a gas tanker off-loading facility for injection of 
renewable gas into the national gas distribution network, SGN Gas Depot, 
Bletchley Road, Newton Longville, Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Installation of a gas tanker off-loading facility for injection of renewable 
gas into the national gas distribution network 
 
A site visit was carried out on 17 November 2021. 
 
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Iain Macpherson. 
 
A statement was read out by the Democratic Services Officer on behalf of local ward 
members Councillor Jilly Jordan and Councillor Phillip Gomm. 
 
Speaking as local member for Milton Keynes Council, Councillor Allan Rankine. 
 
Speaking as a representative of Newton Longville Parish Council, Steve Heath. 
 
Speaking as an objector, Councillor Ernie Thomas. 
 
Speaking as the applicant and agent team, Harry Townshend.   

Page 4



 

 

 
Following a thorough debate, it was proposed by Cllr P Cooper and seconded by Cllr 
N Brown and agreed unanimously at a vote that the officer’s recommendation be 
agreed subject to the following: 
 
The Committee requested that the Council consulted with West Bletchley and 
Newton Longville Parish Councils on the routeing details before completing the 
s.106, to explore the possibility of alternating the routeing between those two areas. 
 
Resolved:  that the application be deferred for approval subject to the 
recommended conditions, the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement and the 
receipt of no new material representations or if these are not achieved the 
application will be reported back to Committee for further consideration. 
 

6 Availability of members attending site visits (if required) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 25 November 
2021 in The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF, commencing at 
2.00 pm and concluding at 4.24 pm. 

Members present 

P Bass, A Bond, N Brown, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner 
(Chairman), P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

  

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 No apologies had been received. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor J Waters declared that he had submitted an objection in response to the 

planning application in Item 3 (PL/21/3151/OA) and that he wished to address the 
Committee in objection; he would not take part in the debate nor vote on the Item. 
 
Councillor A Wheelhouse declared a personal interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct as a member of Beaconsfield Town Council who had made representation 
on PL/21/3151/OA.  Councillor Wheelhouse stated she was also Chair of the 
Beaconsfield Society.  Councillor Wheelhouse declared she had not expressed a view 
on the application when discussed at meetings.  She had not pre-determined the 
application and had an open mind, would listen to the debate and come to a 
decision. 
 
Councillor J Ng declared that he was a member of Beaconsfield Town Council; he 
had not participated in discussions on application PF/21/3151/OA and had come to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Cllr Waters left the table and joined the public gallery. 
 

3 PL/21/3151/OA - Land adjacent to Amersham Road and Minerva Way, 
Beaconsfield 

 Proposal:  Outline application for the erection of residential dwellings including 
affordable housing (Use Class C3), new vehicular access points off Amersham Road 
and the Eastern Relief Road, a local centre including a community building (Use 

Page 7

Appendix 



 

 

Classes E(a)(b)(c)(d)(e), F1(d)(e), F2(a)(b) and C3), a primary school and pre-school 
(Use Classes E(f) and F1(a)), public open space and associated infrastructure (matter 
to be considered at this stage: access). 
 
A site visit was carried out on 23 November 2021. 
 
J Fannon, Consultant Planning Officer, provided the following update since the 
agenda had been published: 
 

 There had been a further representation from a member of the public in 
support of the application. 

 Further officer comments had been received from the Highways Team 
regarding the assessment of the Travel Plan which was deemed to be 
acceptable. 

 There was a correction to the report in that paragraph 6.7 should be deleted; 
it did not change the overall analysis or reasons for refusal. 

 
Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Councillor, Councillor Anita Cranmer. 
 
Speaking as a Buckinghamshire Councillor, Councillor Jonathan Waters 
 
Speaking as a representative of Beaconsfield Town Councillor, Councillor Alastair 
Pike, Mayor Beaconsfield. 
 
Speaking as objector, Dr Les Davies. 
 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant, Mr Michael Davies. 
 
Following a thorough debate; it was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe and 
seconded by Councillor N Brown that the application be refused for the reasons 
listed in paragraph 8 (pages 58-60).  
 
Resolved:  that the application be refused for the reasons listed in paragraph 8 of 
the report. 
 

4 Availability of members attending site visits (if required) 
 Not required. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to Strategic Planning Committee 

Application Number: 19/00148/AOP 

Proposal: Outline Planning Application (with all matters other than 
means of access reserved) for a residential development of 
up to 420 dwellings (including affordable housing), and 
associated infrastructure including provision of open space 
(including formal playspace); car parking; new pedestrian 
and cycle linkages; landscaping and drainage works (to 
include SuDS attenuation) and two new accesses off Osier 
Way and one new access off Gawcott Road. Includes 
demolition of the existing pigsty.  

 

Site Location: 

 

Land off Osier Way, East of Gawcott Road and South of 
Buckingham Ring Road, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Wates Developments Ltd 

Case Officer: Philippa Jarvis 

Ward(s) affected: Buckingham West  

Parish-Town Council: Buckingham Town Council and Gawcott Parish Council  

Date valid application received: 15 January 2019 

Statutory determination date: 24 March 2021  

 

Recommendation  

The recommendation is that the application be deferred for approval subject to the satisfactory 

completion of a legal agreement to secure the following:  

 Provision of a minimum of 35% on-site affordable housing (and related controls – tenure 

mix, pepper potting, timing of delivery etc) 

 Provision of custom / self-build (5% to be negotiated depending on evidence of demand)  

 Provision of on-site public open space and its future maintenance / management 

 Provision and future maintenance / management of off-site biodiversity enhancement  

 maintenance / management scheme for SuDS in perpetuity,  

 Provision of various off-site highway works and sustainable access improvements 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


 Financial contributions towards off-site highway works (TRO) and monitoring of Travel 

Plan 

 financial contribution towards the provision of new and/or enhanced bus infrastructure 

and services or community transport to serve the site 

 financial contribution towards primary, secondary and special needs education provision 

 financial contribution towards off-site sport & leisure facilities as necessary in accordance 

with the SPD and accompanying Ready Reckoner 

subject to the receipt of no new material representations and conditions as considered 

appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the application to be refused.  

1. Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1. The application seeks outline permission with only access to be determined at this stage 

for a development of up to 420 dwellings on a large site of just over 23 hectares located in 

open countryside to the south-west of the town.  It is bounded by Osier Way and various 

commercial premises and the A421 by pass along its north-eastern boundaries, Gawcott 

Road to the west and open countryside to the south and south-east.  The Buckingham 

Industrial Park (key employment site) lies to the east, to the south of which is the 

Buckingham Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) site Q allocated for 10 hectares of 

employment development.  The site lies just beyond the identified boundary settlement 

area (BSA).  

1.2. The application site is VALP allocation site BUC046 which is one of two allocations for 

Buckingham which comprise the strategic allocation for the town in accordance with 

policy D2.  The allocation which relates to a site of 22.7 ha. is allocated for 420 dwellings 

and green infrastructure / landscape buffer to the southern boundary with a number of 

criteria to be satisfied.  

1.3. The first key issue relates to the principle of development on this site.   Policy BUC046 is 

now the most up to date policy of the development plan and takes precedence over the 

relevant policies of the Buckingham Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP).  Policy 

HP1 of the BNDP states that development will be supported within the BSA for ne
[...]
ith applicants to secure developments.  

7.2. The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering 

a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applications/agents of any 

issues that may arise in the processing of their application.   

7.3. In this instance  

 The applicant was provided with pre-application advice,  

 During the course of the consideration of the application, there has been a 

continual and considerable dialogue with the applicant with a view to seek to resolve 

issues as they arose.    

 The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments to the 

scheme/address issues arising.  

 The application was considered by the Committee where the applicant/agent had the 

opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the application.   

8. Recommendation  

8.1. The recommendation is that the application be Deferred for approval subject to the 

satisfactory negotiation and completion of a S106 agreement to secure the requirements 

set out in the report, such approval to be subject to any conditions considered appropriate, 

or to refuse if a satisfactory S106 agreement cannot be completed for such reasons as 

officers consider appropriate.   

  

Page 52



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 

 

Councillor Comments 

Councillor Stuchbury - Raised strong and detailed objections to the application and asked that it 
be called in to committee irrespective of recommendation.  These comments are detailed below: 

19/00148/AOP I’m intending to OPPOSE & ATTEND as local member  

Outline Planning Application (with all matters other than means of access reserved) for a 
residential development of up to 420 dwellings  

Members will note that at the date of validation of this application, the ruling local plan was the 
Buckingham Neighbourhood Plan, therefore  

1. This application site is outside the settlement boundary, and not a designated site, contrary t
[...]
 proximity of 3 storey dwellings 

  

 
 

  

Page 74



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/20/3280/OA 

Proposal: Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
(except for principal points of access) for the phased 
development of a screen industries global growth hub of 
up to 750,000 sq ft (70,000 sq m) comprising: 
-  A visitor attraction of 350,000 sq ft comprising a series 
of buildings 
-  350,000 sq ft of film production buildings (including 
sound stages, workshops, offices and an external film 
backlot) 
-  Education and business hub (50,000 sq ft)  
-  Associated parking and servicing 
-  Green Infrastructure 

Site Location: Land South of Pinewood Studios, Pinewood Road, Iver 
Heath, Buckinghamshire SL0 0NH 

Applicant: Pinewood South Limited 

Case Officer: John Fannon 

Ward(s) affected: Iver 

Parish-Town Council: Iver Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 1 October 2020 

Statutory determination date: 7 January 2022 

Recommendation That the application is delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to: 
referral to the Secretary of State to consider whether to 
call-in the planning application on Green Belt grounds; 
and, the recommended planning conditions and the 
satisfactory completion of an agreement under s106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in 
relation to the Planning Obligations broadly in 
accordance with the details set out in the main body of 
the report or if a satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be 
completed, for the application to be refused for such 
reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment 
considers appropriate. 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.0 Summary & Recommendation 

The Planning Application 

1.1 The application seeks O
[...]
he Strategic Sites Committee.  It is 
also noted that Cllr Griffin has requested that the application be considered by 
Committee. 
 

Recommendation 

1.11 That  the application is  delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for 
APPROVAL subject to: referral to the Secretary of State to consider whether to call-in 
the planning application on Green Belt grounds; and, the recommended planning 
conditions and the satisfactory completion of an agreement under s106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (as amended) in relation to the Planning Obligations 
broadly in accordance with the details set out in the main body of the report or if a 

Page 79



satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be completed, for the application to be refused 
for such reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 
 

 

2.0 Description of Site and Proposed Development 

Site and Context  

2.1 The site to the west of Iver Heath is 32.6ha and located to the south of the existing 
studios, west of Pinewood Road and east of Black Park Country Park. It extends 
southwards to Uxbridge Road (A412). The land comprises a number of open fields, 
which have been the subject of quarrying and subsequent land fill.  

2.2 The boundaries of the site are marked principally by hedgerows and trees. This has 
been supplemented by bunding in some locations associated with the storage of 
topsoil during the working of the quarry. Along the boundary to Pinewood Road, 
there are several agricultural field gates. The boundary to Uxbridge Road is marked 
by a wooden rail fence with some larger trees and hedgerow intermittently along its 
edge, and a single existing field access. 

2.3 The site is predominantly flat, save for some large temporary earth mounds which 
are a direct result of the mineral extraction and which are being used to backfill and 
restore the land. These will be removed as the restoration is being completed, with 
levels being aligned with those that are c
[...]
 Visitor 
Attraction (The Pinewood Studios Experience); Film Production Studios (expansion of 
the existing Film Studios); and, an Education and Business Growth hub (known as 
Centre Stage). This would be an extension to the cluster of film-related uses based at 
Pinewood Studios, with links to other screen based uses in Buckinghamshire and 
beyond.  

2.10 It is stated that the overall Screen Hub UK development concept takes the existing 
strategic economic asset of Pinewood Studios as a foundation and proposes an 
expansion of its role and scale to deliver an integrated screen/film-inspired growth 
hub at the heart of the Buckinghamshire and West London creative clusters. The 
growth hub is intended to provide links between content producers/providers and 
the wider business, education/skills and cultural networks in support of growth of the 
creative and digital sector. 

2.11 The description of development is as follows: 

“Outline planning application with all matters reserved (except for principal points of 
access) for the phased development of a screen industries global growth hub of up to 
750,000 sq ft (70,000 sq m) comprising: 

 A visitor attraction of 350,000 sq ft comprising a series of buildings 

 350,000 sq ft of film production buildings (including sound stages, workshops, 
offices and an external film backlot) 

 An education and business growth hub (50,000 sq ft) 

 Associated parking and servicing 

 Green Infrastructure” 

2.12 The application Parameter Plans are: 

PP1A Site context 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-120 Rev P1 
PP1B Site context 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-121 Rev P1 
PP2 Development zones 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-122 Rev P2 
PP3A Land use 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-123 Rev P3 
PP3B Land Use 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-124 Rev P3 
PP4 Green infrastructure 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-125 Rev P3 
PP5 Access and movements 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-126 Rev P1 
PP6A Building heights 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-127 Rev P2 
PP6B Building heights 3770-FB-XX-00-DR-A-01-128 Rev P2 
P
[...]
L 
subject to: referral to the Secretary of State to consider whether to call-in the planning application 
on Green Belt grounds; and, the recommended planning conditions and the satisfactory 
completion of an agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in 
relation to the Planning Obligations broadly in accordance with the details set out in the main 
body of the report or if a satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be completed, for the application to 
be refused for such reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 

Subject to the following conditions:-  
 

A. Reserved matters and Implementation  

C1  
Reserved 
matters 
 

Approval of the details of the: 

 layout; 

 scale; 

 appearance; and 

 landscaping 

relating to each element or part of the proposed development (the 
‘reserved matters’) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of that 
element or part of the development. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

Page 147



Reason:  This is an outline permission granted in accordance with the 
provisions of Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 

C2  
Implementation  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The first application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to 
the Local Planning Authority no later than 3 years from the date of this 
permission.  The relevant elements of the development are: 
 

 the Visitor Attraction; 

 the film production buildings;  

 the education hub; and  

 the business growth hub 
 

The development shall be begun before the expiry of 2 years from the 
date of the first approval of reserved matters. 

Reason:  In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to reflect the scale of the 
development. 

 

C3  
Implementation 

 

 

 

 
 
C4 
Approved pla
[...]
ves of residents without their prior construction.  
 
(22.12.2020) 
 
On behalf of our client, Iver Heath Residents Association, we write to set out our objections 
to the current application at Pinewood Studios (application reference PL/20/3280/OA). 
This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved (except for principal points 
of access) for the phased development of a screen industries global growth hub of up to 
750,000 sq. ft (70,000 sq. m) comprising: 
- A visitor attraction of 350,000 sq. ft comprising a series of buildings 
- 350,000 sq. ft of film production buildings (including sound stages, workshops, offices and 
an external film backlot) 

- An education hub (25,000 sq. ft) 
- A business growth hub (25,000 sq. ft) 
- Together with associated parking and servicing plus Green Infrastructure 
Our objection covers a number of categories and we have had regard to the technical 
information which accompanies the application. This includes the Planning Statement, the 
Transport Assessment, the Environmental Statement and the Development Framework 
Design and Access Statement. 

 

Planning Policy 
The applicant’s assessment of the legislative basis for the determination of the planning 
application is incomplete. They state, at para 7.1 of the planning statement that: 
“The legislative basis for decision making is Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 which requires a local planning authority in determining a planning application to 
have  regard to the development plan insofar as it is relevant and other considerations that 
are material and Section 38(6) of the Act”. 
However, they do not quote Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 which requires that “where in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in 
accordance with the plan unless         material consideration indicates otherwise”. (emphasis 
added). 

 
[...]
itats
and the mitigation measures at paragraph 645 of the Environmental
Statement dated February 2013.

No external areas and land within the site shall be used for outdoor filming 
otherwise than in accordance with the approved plan at all times. 

29) The development hereby permitted shall be used only for uses directly
connected with media, including film, television and video games production,
and associated services and industries.

Page 465



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/11/2021 Strategic Sites Committee
	Minutes


	4 19/00148/AOP - Land off Osier Way, East of Gawcott Road and South of Buckingham Ring Road, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire
	5 PL/20/3280/OA - Land South of Pinewood Studios, Pinewood Road, Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire SL0 0NH
	Pinewood - Appendix A
	Pinewood - Appendix B
	b1a.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-120 - PP1A Site context (current levels)


	b1b.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-121 - PP1B Site context (proposed levels)


	b2.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-122 - PP2 Development zones


	b3a.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-123 - PP3A Land use


	b3b.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-124 - PP3B Land use


	b4.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-125 - PP4 Green Infrastructure and Ecological Mitigation


	b5.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-126 - PP5 Access and movement


	b6a.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-127 - PP6A Building heights


	b6b.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-128 - PP6B Building heights


	b7.pdf
	Sheets
	A-01-000 - PP7 Development numbers and yield



	Pinewood - Appendix C
	Pinewood - Appendix D
	d1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	ITL15189-GA-014E-ITB15189-GA-014


	d2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	ITL15189-GA-015E-ITB15189-GA-015


	d3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	ITL15189-GA-016E-ITB15189-GA-016


	d5.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	ITL15189-GA-018E-ITB15189-GA-018B



	Pinewood - Appendix E
	e1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2 LAND SIDE



	Pinewood - Appendix F
	Pinewood - Appendix G
	g1.pdf
	14-06-18 FINAL DL Pinewood Studios 2199037
	14-06-18 IR Pinewood Studios 2199037
	1. The appeal relates to an outline planning application w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 16 December 
2021 in The Oculus, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF, commencing at 
10.00 am and concluding at 4.50 pm. 

Members present 

P Bass, A Bond, P Cooper, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, R Newcombe, J Ng, A Turner (Chairman), 
P Turner, J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nic Brown. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 25 November 2021 were 

agreed as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman after the meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Application 19/00148/AOP Land off Osier Way - Councillor Patrick Fealey declared a 

personal interest in the item but stated he had not considered the application with 
the parish or town council and that he had a very open mind and had not pre-
determined the application. 
 

4 19/00148/AOP - Land off Osier Way, East of Gawcott Road and South of 
Buckingham Ring Road, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Outline Planning Application (with all matters other than means of access 
reserved) for a residential development of up to 420 dwellings (including affordable 
housing), and associated infrastructure including provision of open space (including 
formal play space); car parking; new pedestrian and cycle linkages; landscaping and 
drainage works (to include SuDS attenuation) and two new accesses off Osier Way 
and one new access off Gawcott Road. Includes demolition of the existing pigsty.  
 
A site visit was undertaken on 7 December 2021. 
 
Philippa Jarvis, Planning Consultant, advised that two updates had been published.  
The first update provided a replacement recommendation and would be the 
recommendation referred to.  Comments from Councillor Warren Whyte had been 
omitted from the report and were read out in full.  A further representation had 



 

 

been received since the second update was published, which raised similar 
objections to ones already reported but also a specific objection on highway grounds 
that, in the absence of a physical solution to the A421 Tesco roundabout impacts, it 
was suggested that development should not be permitted. 
 
Speaking as local member, Councillor Robin Stuchbury. 
 
Speaking as Chairman of the Planning Committee at Buckingham Town Council, 
Councillor Mark Cole. 
 
Speaking as the agent, Christopher Roberts.  Tim Wall was also in attendance to 
answer any transport queries. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Patrick Fealey, seconded by Councillor Richard 
Newcombe, and agreed at a vote 
 
resolved:  
 
that the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the matters set out below, with conditions as considered 
appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the application to be 
refused:- 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 35% on-site affordable housing (and related 
controls – tenure mix, pepper potting, timing of delivery etc). 

 Provision of custom / self-build (5% to be negotiated depending on evidence 
of demand). 

 Provision of on-site public open space and its future maintenance / 
management. 

 Provision and future maintenance / management of off-site biodiversity 
enhancement. 

 Maintenance / management scheme for SuDS in perpetuity. 

 Provision of various off-site highway works and sustainable access 
improvements. 

 Financial contributions towards off-site highway works (TRO) and monitoring 
of Travel Plan. 

 Financial contribution towards the provision of new and/or enhanced bus 
infrastructure and services or community transport to serve the site. 

 Financial contribution towards primary, secondary and special needs 
education provision. 

 Financial contribution towards off-site sport & leisure facilities as necessary 
in accordance with the SPD and accompanying Ready Reckoner. 

 
Note 1:  A 35-minute break was taken between items 4 and 5. 
 
 



 

 

5 PL/20/3280/OA - Land South of Pinewood Studios, Pinewood Road, Iver Heath, 
Buckinghamshire SL0 0NH 

 Proposal:  Outline planning permission with all matters reserved (except for principal 
points of access) for the phased development of a screen industries global growth 
hub of up to 750,000 sq ft (70,000 sq m) comprising: 
 

 A visitor attraction of 350,000 sq ft comprising a series of buildings 

 350,000 sq ft of film production buildings (including sound stages, 
workshops, offices and an external film backlot)  

 Education and business hub (50,000 sq ft)  

 Associated parking and servicing - Green Infrastructure. 
 
A site visit was carried out on 14 December 2021. 
 
The Chairman stated that there had been a significant amount of lobbying of 
individual committee members, from both the applicant and objectors, some of 
which had been unnecessarily and overly robust, which was not always helpful.  The 
Chairman wanted to make it clear that committee members had an open mind 
when considering applications and would make their decision based on material 
planning matters. 
 
Katherine Stubbs, Senior Solicitor, read out a statement regarding the human rights 
implications which had been raised by Iver Heath Residents’ Association and the 
public sector equality duty.  
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Wendy Matthews. 
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Paul Griffin. 
 
Speaking as local Member, Councillor Luisa Sullivan. 
 
Speaking as a Member of Buckinghamshire Council, Councillor Trevor Egleton. 
 
Speaking as a Member of Buckinghamshire Council, Councillor Thomas Hogg. 
 
A statement was read out by Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, on 
behalf of Councillor Santokh Chhokar, a member of Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
Speaking as Vice-Chairman of Iver Parish Council, Councillor Julie Cook. 
 
Speaking as Chairman of Fulmer Parish Council, Councillor David Brackin. 
 
Speaking as objectors, John Rossetti, Ray Sangster, Leigh Tugwell and Jerry 
Unsworth. 
 
Speaking as the applicant, Andrew Smith whose address included a short video 
presentation on behalf of the applicant.  Rob Lucas, James Bevis and Paul Golding 



 

 

were in attendance to answer questions. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Bass, seconded by Councillor Ashley Bond and 
agreed at a vote 
 
resolved: 
 
that the application is delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for 
approval subject to: referral to the Secretary of State to consider whether to call-in 
the planning application on Green Belt grounds; and, the recommended planning 
conditions and the satisfactory completion of an agreement under s106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (as amended) in relation to the Planning Obligations 
broadly in accordance with the details set out in the main body of the report or if a 
satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be completed, for the application to be refused 
for such reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate.   
 
Note 2:  Two five-minute comfort breaks were taken during item 5. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


